

No. 17-1705

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PDR NETWORK, LLC, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CARLTON & HARRIS CHIROPRACTIC, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE U.S. CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

DARYL JOSEFFER  
MICHAEL B. SCHON  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

MEGAN L. BROWN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BERT W. REIN  
JEREMY J. BROGGI  
WESLEY E. WEEKS  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
mbrown@wileyrein.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 15, 2019

---

---

286103



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD PROTECT THE NATIONAL UNIFORMITY AND RELIANCE INTERESTS PROMOTED BY THE HOBBS ACT .....	4
A. The Hobbs Act Channels Review Of Covered Agency Orders To A Single Court of Appeals Within A Specified Timeframe.....	4
B. The Hobbs Act Promotes National Uniformity And Predictability, Which Fosters Substantial Reliance By Regulated Communities.....	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD ALSO PROTECT PRIVATE DEFENDANTS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO CHALLENGE REGULATIONS ENFORCED AGAINST THEM, PARTICULARLY IN TCPA CASES .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACA International v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	2
<i>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	13
<i>Bais Yaakov v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2, 14
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	15
<i>Brodsky v. HumanaDental Insurance Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>CE Design, Ltd. v. Prism Business Media, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	8
<i>Edison Electric Institute v. ICC</i> , 969 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Emanuel v. Los Angeles Lakers, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-9936, 2013 WL 1719035 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2013).....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Far East Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952) . . . . .	10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) . . . . .	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) . . . . .	8
<i>FCC v. ITT World Communications, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984) . . . . .	5
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) . . . . .	5, 10
<i>Fritsch v. ICC</i> , 59 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1995) . . . . .	11
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958) . . . . .	13
<i>Gragg v. Orange Cab Co.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (W.D. Wash. 2014) . . . . .	14
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) . . . . .	5
<i>Holt v. Facebook</i> , No. 16-cv-02266, 2017 WL 1100564 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2017) . . . . .	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	5
<i>Leyse v. Clear Channel Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 545 F. App'x 444 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	11
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1119 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n v.</i> <i>Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	9
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	8
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass'n v.</i> <i>Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970).....	6, 10
<i>Raitport v. Harbour Capital Corp.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 225 (D.N.H. 2018) .....	6
<i>Reytblatt v. NRC</i> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (1983).....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	5
<i>United States v. Dunifer</i> , 219 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Weaver v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 744 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	11

**STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

28 U.S.C. § 2112 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2342 .....	4, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2343 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3612 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 5841 .....	4
Administrative Orders Review Act, 64 Stat. 1129 (1950) .....	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Providing for the Review of Orders of Certain Agencies: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. No. 2, 81st Cong. 65 (1949) (statement of the Hon. Orie L. Phillips, Chief Judge of the 10th Circuit Court of Appeals).....</i>	9
 <b>REGULATIONS &amp; ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 63.11 .....	7
<i>In re Business Data Services in an Internet Protocol Environment, 32 FCC Rcd. 3459 (2017) .....</i>	7
Comments of CSX Transportation, Inc., <i>In re Competition in the Railroad Industry</i> , STB Ex Parte No. 705 (filed Apr. 12, 2011).....	7
FCC, <i>Equipment Authorization</i> (last visited Jan. 15, 2019), <a href="https://www.fcc.gov/engineering-technology/laboratory-division/general/equipment-authorization">https://www.fcc.gov/engineering-technology/laboratory-division/general/equipment-authorization</a> .....	7
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Chamber, <i>TCPA Litigation Sprawl: A Study of the Sources and Targets of Recent TCPA Lawsuits</i> (Aug. 2017) .....	3, 13
